

February 2022

City of Lawton

Sun	Mon	Tue	Wed	Thu	Fri	Sat
		1	2 GROUND HOG DAY 	3	4	5
6	7 FAMILY Grp- LB Night @ Cone Park 5-8pm Garbage	8 Recycle	9 Council Meeting 5:30pm	10	11	12
13	14 Happy Valentine's Day Garbage	15	16 Coffee w/ Mayor 5-6pm	17	18	19
20 Bills Due	21  Garbage	22 Recycle	23	24	25	26
27	28 Garbage					

Water meter readings are taken around the 20th day of each month. Invoices for water, sewer, garbage, and landfill are sent on the 1st of each month.

These invoices are delinquent if not paid by the 20th of that same month. A \$25 late fee will be assessed on all delinquent accounts.

Cone Park Tubing Night

The LB FAMILY Group has Cone Park in Sioux City reserved for the L-B Community only. This exclusive night is Monday, February 7th from 5pm to 8pm. There is an \$8 entry fee, cash or check only. Come join our community for a fun night in the snow! Everyone is invited!



Friendly reminders:

-There is no street parking during a snow emergency. Snow emergencies go into effect when there is 2" on snow or issued by Mayor Pedersen.

-Abutting property owners are responsible to remove snow, ice, and accumulations within 24 hours from sidewalks.

-Building permits are required for fences, concrete, sidewalks, and buildings. Avoid fines! Permits are cheap and easy to obtain! Contact city hall or go online for more information.

-Please do not discard feminine hygiene products, grease, contraceptive products, diapers, flushable wipes, clothing, or paper towels down your toilet! These items cause damage to the city sewer system.

-City council meetings are the second Wednesday's of the month in the Friendship Center at 5:30pm. We welcome you to see what your elected leaders are up to!

-City hall is open Monday through Friday 8am to 4pm and is always willing to help! Follow @LawtonIACityHall on Facebook to keep up to date with city happenings!

Coffee with the Mayor!

Come join Mayor Jesse Pedersen for coffee and cookies at the Friendship Center Wednesday, February 16th from 5pm to 6pm to discuss what's happening around Lawton. This will be a come and go event for the Mayor to have the opportunity to meet informally with anyone in the community that has a question, comment, or concern regarding the city. Mayor Pedersen is looking forward to seeing you there!



PUBLIC NOTIFICATION

MONITORING VIOLATION OF THE WATER TESTING SCHEDULE

Our water system violated a drinking water standard(s) over the past year. Even though these were not emergencies, as our customers, you have the right to know what happened and what we did to correct these situations.

We, the City of Lawton Public Water Supply, are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular basis. Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not our drinking water meets health standards. During November 2021 we did not monitor or test one sample for coliform bacteria and therefore cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during that time. What should I do? There is nothing you need to do at this time. What happened? What is being done? The one sample was overlooked during routine monthly samples that the City of Lawton collects. The replacement sample was submitted on December 2, 2021 but we are required by law to notify all customers that this error occurred. Since this error the City of Lawton Water Department has submitted the required samples and have made changes to our data collection system to prevent this from happening again. For more information, please contact Lawton Public Works Director Justin Dunnington at 712-944-5960.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.